




February 22, 1991

Tracey S. Buck-Walsh

DIEPENBROCK, WULFF, PLANT AND HANNEGAN

300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1700

Post Office Box 3034

Sacramento, CA 95812-3034






Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-91-075

Dear Ms. Buck-Walsh:


This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Attorney General Dan Lungren with respect to his responsibilities under the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   

QUESTION


What is the proper method for Attorney General Lungren to establish a 1994 campaign committee under the Political Reform Act?

CONCLUSION


Consistent with the modified advice we are now providing, the Attorney General should transfer his funds into his 1994 account, terminate the 1990 account, and amend his statement of organization to reflect that the committee and existing identification number are for his 1994 reelection, or delete reference to a year of election from the statement of organization entirely.

FACTS


Attorney General Lungren was elected to the office of State Attorney General in 1990.  His controlled committee, Lungren for Attorney General 1990, continues to collect funds for the 1990 election.  The Attorney General now wishes to set up his 1994 campaign committee.  You stated that based on advice obtained from this office, the Attorney General filed a candidate intention statement (Form 501) and campaign bank account statement (Form 502) and established a separate campaign bank account for the 1994 election, but was under the impression that the 1990 committee and identification number could be used for the new bank account.  Consequently, the Attorney General currently has two campaign bank accounts and a single campaign committee.

ANALYSIS


On September 25, 1990, the United States District Court issued an order in Service Employees International Union, AFL-CIO, et al. v. Fair Political Practices Commission (1990) 747 F.Supp. 580 ("SEIU"), which invalidated portions of the Act added by Proposition 73 in June of 1988.  These provisions included the fiscal year contribution limitations of the Act and the transfer ban of Section 85304.  


However, the campaign bank account sections of Proposition 73 were not affected by the court's decision.  (Sections 85200 - 85202.)  Section 85201 provides that all contributions or loans made to a candidate, or to the candidate's controlled committee shall be deposited in a single campaign bank account.  The Commission has interpreted this to mean that a candidate for elective office may have only one campaign bank account and one controlled committee for each campaign.  (Regulation 18521; Riddle Advice Letter, No. A-88-409, copies enclosed.)  


In light of the changes caused by the federal court order, on January 14, 1991, the Commission began advising that a candidate may redesignate a campaign committee and campaign bank account established after January 1, 1989, for reelection to the same office at a future date.  Thus, the 1990 campaign bank account and campaign committee of Attorney General Lungren may both be redesignated for the 1994 election.  This would be accomplished by filing a candidate intention statement (Form 501) for the future election, and by amending the campaign bank account statement (Form 502) and statement of organization (Form 410).  This is true even if the committee and account have campaign funds and/or outstanding debts from the previous election.  


According to his facts, the Attorney General has two campaign bank accounts and only one campaign committee and one identification number.  Consistent with the modified advice we are now providing, the Attorney General should transfer his funds into his 1994 account, terminate the 1990 account and amend his statement of organization to reflect that the committee and existing identification number are for the 1994 election, or delete reference to a year of election from the statement of organization entirely.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

SH:JWW:aa

Enclosures

